
 
 

According to the Article 38 of the Privatization Legislation 
("Official Gazette RS", No. 38/2001 and 18/2003), and the 
Article 5 of the Regulation on Capital and Estate Selling by 
Public Auction ("Official Gazette RS " No. 45/2001; 45/2002 
and 19/2003), the Privatization Agency announces: 

Terazije 23/VI, 11000 Belgrade 
tel: 011/3020-800, fax: 011/3020-828   

 
Public Invitation for Participation in Public Auctions 

 

Basic information about auction sale 

Those who are interested can buy auction documentation at the price of 30,000 dinars, after the invoice is 
received from the Privatization Agency. The purchase of the auction documentation is obligatory, and on its 
receipt one is to sign the Agreement on Keeping the Confidential Information. After the payment evidence is 
submitted, the auction documentation can be collected at the following address: 

Bulevar Mihajla Pupina 10 (5th floor, Novi Sad – on weekdays, 09:00 - 17:00, from 10. 01. 2005 to 10. 02. 
2005.  

Closing date for applying is 11. 02. 2005 until 17:00. 

Filled application which is a part of the auction documentation with signed draft of sales contract and 
deposit payment evidence, is to be submitted in closed envelope with inscription: "THE APPLICATION FOR 
PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC AUCTION 210205 Bulevar Mihajla Pupina 10 (5TH Floor), Novi Sad". 

IF THERE IS THE NAME OF ENTERPRISE TO BE PRIVATIZED ON THE ENVELOPE, OR FULL 
AUCTION CODE, THE APPLICATION CAN BE REJECTED. 

The auction is going to take place on 21. 02. 2005 at the address: Novi Sad, JP Sportsko poslovni centar 
Vojvodina-SPENS at 11:00. The registration of the auction participants is going to take place at the same 
address on: 21. 02. 2005, 09:00 - 10:50. 

Means of payment can be in domestic currency, foreign convertible currency, bonds based on the 
outstanding foreign exchange saving which is to become due not later than the capital selling day 
(21.02.2005) issued to physical persons who are the citizens of the Republic of Serbia. If the participant 
applies only for the second bidding, the means of payment can be even the bonds according to the 
outstanding foreign exchange saving which are not to be due until the capital selling day (21.02.2005) 
issued to physical persons who are the citizens of the Republic of Serbia. 

Deposit for the participation is to be brought back 15 days after the public auction is held. 

The Privatization Agency keeps the right to change the date of the auction and closing date for applying as 
well as to inform those who are interested until the auction day at the latest. 

Enterprise to be privatized will be visited after the Agreement on Keeping the Confidential Information is 
signed from 10. 01. 2005 to 10. 02. 2005 with previously established time by the Privatization Agency, tel: 
011/3020-804 or fax: 011/3020-881. 

• Total evaluation of the capital to be privatized, expressed in EURO, is calculated in accordance 
with the official rate on 29. 12. 2004.  

• Total business income and expense in 2000 and 2001, expressed in EURO, are calculated in 
accordance with average annual real rates in 2000 and 2001.  

 
 



Short description of PUBLIC AUCTION PROCEDURE 

Capital selling by public auction is carried out by Auction Commission established by the Privatization 
Agency. The Commission monitors auction sale, registers auction participants, announces auction 
unsuccessful, signs the minute and does other important jobs for auction process according to the law. The 
conditions for auction implementation are fulfilled if at least one person is given the auction participant 
status, if he is personally present or through his official accredited representative. 

At time ordered for the start of PUBLIC AUCTION, auctioneer will open the first bidding where the means of 
payment can be in cash or due bonds. If there are many persons at the first bidding, the auctioneer 
announces initial price as well as each further increase. In case that none of the interested buyers react 
after the third call for accepting newly established price, the auctioneer, by hammering, declares the auction 
finished. Selling price becomes the highest offered value, and the participant who has been the first to offer 
the highest price is declared a buyer. If after the announcement of the initial price nobody is interested even 
after the third call, the auctioneer declares the first bidding unsuccessful and immediately opens the second 
bidding where even unmatured bonds can be the means of payment. Those who have applied for the 
second bidding can participate in it, as well as the participants in the first bidding if it has been 
unsuccessful. 

If there are many participants in the second bidding the auctioneer announces initial price as well as each 
further increase. If none of the interested buyers react after the third call for accepting newly established 
price, the auctioneer, by hammering, declares the auction finished. Selling price becomes the highest 
offered value, and the participant who has been the first to offer the highest price is declared a buyer. If 
after the announcement of the initial price nobody is interested even after the third call, the auction is 
declared unsuccessful, and the participants lose the right to be brought back the deposit. 

If only one person who has been given auction participant status attends the second bidding, that person is 
called three times to accept initial price. If he accepts the initial price, he is declared a buyer, and the initial 
price becomes selling price. If the participant doesn’t accept the initial price, the auction is declared 
unsuccessful, and he loses the right to be brought back the deposit. 

 
 

1. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Socially-owned enterprise GLOBUS for 
advertising, publicity, printing, wholesale and retail trade, NOVI SAD  

Auction code: 210205-1285p 

Official Registration Number: 8011885  

Field of work: Other printing activities 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
332000 din. or 4171 EUR, which is 70 % of the total 
capital of the enterprise 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 27,000 
din. or 339 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 53,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 170,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 

C) Land (m2):  

B) The most important equipment:  
1) Electric machine (Olimpija) 2) Stamping machine 3) 
Copier (Offset) 4) Sewing machine (Jadran) 5) Circular 
saw 6) Passenger vehicle (Yugo skala)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 3,396,000 56,267 1,780,000 27,361 

Total business expense: 2,875,000 47,635 3,100,000 47,651  
The most important products/services :1) Production of household devices 2) Paper processing 3) 
Production of other paper and cardboard products 4) Newspaper printing 5) Wholesale of textile, clothes 
and shoes 6) Other types of wholesale  



Total number of employees: 6 ; employees with university qualifications: 0  
 

2. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Joint-stock company BIM for building 
installations, gas installations and steel skeletons, VRBAS  

Auction code: 210205-1287p 

Official Registration Number: 8130230  

Field of work: Setting of pipe installations 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
8339000 din. or 104770 EUR, which is 67.452 % of 
the total capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 667,000 
din. or 8,380 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 1,334,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 701,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Office space (259) 2. Workshops (458) 3. 
Warehouse (44) 4. Boiler room (38) 5. Workshop 
with porch (278) 6. Purpose-built flat (66)  

C) Land m2):  
Construction land: (772 Construction land – state 
owned. The enterprise uses two eights of the 
whole space)  

B) The most important equipment:  
1) Truck (Zastava) 2) Jack (Tatra) 3) Van (Zastava 
900) 4) Van (Zastava 850) 5) Sheet metal twisting 
machine 6) Welding substation 7) Pressure measuring 
pump  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003 

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 11,653,000 193,074 12,468,000 191,647 

Total business expense: 17,698,000 293,232 14,638,000 225,003  
The most important products/services:1) Sanitary engineering installations, heating and gas 
installations, 2) Roof covering sheet metal works 3) Making and placing of steel skeletons 4) Making and 
fixing of black metalwork  
Total number of employees: 40 ; employees with university qualifications: 1  

 
3. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Graphic joint-stock company TALIJA, NOVI 

SAD  

Auction code: 210205-1289p 

Official Registration Number: 8066507  

Field of work: Other printing works 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
416000 din. or 5226 EUR, which is 63.707 % of the 
total capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 33,000 
din. or 415 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 67,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 167,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 

C) Land (m2):  

B) The most important equipment:  
1) Offset printing machine (P-30) 2) Machine for 
plasticizing 3) Hydraulic pallet forklift truck 4) Offset 
panels copier 5) Electric heater (EGV-6) 6)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 5,333,000 88,361 2,140,000 32,894 



Total business expense: 6,921,000 114,672 4,081,000 62,730  
The most important products/services:1) Printing of books, magazines, leaflets, bulletins and other 
publications 2) Non-food product wholesale 3) Food product wholesale 4) Services of copying, addressing, 
making of photocopies and copies of other kind  
Total number of employees: 18 ; employees with university qualifications: 1  

 
4. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Joint-stock trade enterprise AGROSAVEZ, 

SOMBOR  

Auction code: 210205-1292p 

Official Registration Number: 8246149  

Field of work: Sale of components and equipment 
for motor vehicles 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
116671000 din. or 1465820 EUR, which is 69.447 % 
of the total capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 
9,334,000 din. or 117,270 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 18,667,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 3,801,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Mill with warehouse and shed (692) 2. Building 
barrack-office space (338) 3. Office space (45) 4. 
Office warehouse building (989) 5. Office storage 
space (1455) 6. Warehouse-storage (1500) 7. 
Office storage facility (1319) 8. Cutting tools 
warehouse (144) 9. Hangar-warehouse (296)   

C) Land (m2):  
Construction land: (5135 – socially owned, 73.663 
- state owned) Agricultural land: (0 )  

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Mill equipment 2) Truck (2 pieces) (TAM 130) 3) 
Passenger vehicle (Lada) 4) Big forklift truck 5) Forklift 
truck 6) Mill forklift truck (Indos 1500)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 5,887,000 97,540 13,245,000 203,591 

Total business expense: 13,460,000 223,014 12,265,000 188,527  
The most important products/services:1) Metal goods retail trade 2) Sale of components and equipment 
for motor vehicles 3) Wholesale of grain products, seeds and food 4) Wholesale of metal goods, pipes, 
machines etc. 5) Wholesale of household equipment 6) Wholesale of office machines and equipment 7) 
Wholesale of waste and residues 8) Mediation in the sale of machines, industrial equipment etc. 9) Foreign 
trade turnover and services in the field of registered work  
Total number of employees: 16 ; employees with university qualifications: 1  

 
5. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Joint-stock company KORZO, RUMA  

Auction code: 210205-1305p 

Official Registration Number: 8237760  

Field of work: Hotels and motels, with restaurant 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
228115000 din. or 2865988 EUR, which is 70 % of 
the total capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 
18,249,000 din. or 229,276 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 36,498,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 6,633,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 



A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Hotel "Ruma" (6300) 2. Restaurant "Borkovac" 
(270) 3. Restaurant "Putinci" (250)  

C) Land (m2):  
Construction land: (24806 – state owned)  

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Catering trade equipment (miscellaneous)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003 

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 18,919,000 313,462 18,679,000 287,117 

Total business expense: 26,708,000 442,515 29,172,000 448,407  
The most important products/services:1) Accommodation services 2) Food services 3) Sale of coffee 
and drinks 4) Production of pastry  
Total number of employees: 83 ; employees with university qualifications: 2  

 
6. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  AD PANONIJA Industry of leather, fur and 

ready-made clothes, SUBOTICA  

Auction code: 210205-1306p 

Official Registration Number: 8227012  

Field of work: Tanning and final processing of hide

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
71941000 din. or 903845 EUR, which is 67.088 % of 
the total capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 
5,755,000 din. or 72,304 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 11,510,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 436,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Administrative building (200) 2. Plant for fur and 
ready-made clothes (926) 3. Building of hide 
processing plant (820) 4. Hall of wetting 
department (1739) 5. Energy facility building (200) 
6. Building of workshop, cloakroom, canteen (960) 
7. Warehouse of flammable liquids (145) 8. 
Warehouse of raw materials, chemicals, finished 
products (1039)  

C) Land (m2):  
Construction land: (29532 –socially owned) 
Agricultural land: (9609 –socially owned) 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Fur sewing machine (19 pieces) 2) Machine 
“Vindirka” 3) Ph meter (2 pieces) 4) Barrel for wetting 
5) Machine for shearing 6) Concrete machine (14 
pieces) 7) Reducing gears (6 pieces) (SEVER)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 30,630,000 507,497 32,937,000 506,279 

Total business expense: 29,414,000 487,350 33,502,000 514,964  
The most important products/services:1) Clothing napa 2) Coloured and non-coloured fur 3) Medical fur 
4) Fur product processing 5) Boards 6) Car seat covers  
Total number of employees: 68 ; employees with university qualifications: 4  

 
7. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Joint-stock company DUNAV Industry for 

wood processing and production of furniture, APATIN  



Auction code: 210205-1309p 

Official Registration Number: 8027595  

Field of work: Kitchen furniture production 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
121830000 din. or 1530644 EUR, which is 67.382 % 
of the total capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 
6,092,000 din. or 76,538 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 12,183,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 4,023,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Production building with basement - user (1430) 
2. Production building (new) - user (1620) 3. 
Economic building (dilatation A) - user (979) 4. 
Annex of mechanical department - user (657) 5. 
Economic building (dilatation F) - user (991)  

C) Land (m2):  
Construction land: (24023 – state owned)  

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Transporter (Turbo Rival) 2) Passenger car (Audi 
100)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 67,411,000 1,116,908 50,779,000 780,531 

Total business expense: 85,295,000 1,413,222 61,917,000 951,735  
The most important products/services:1) Bathroom cabinets 2) Kitchen elements 3) Cupboards 4) 
Cabinets for shoes 5) Counters for kitchen  
Total number of employees: 137 ; employees with university qualifications: 5   

 
8. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Socially-owned enterprise with unlimited 

liability MOKRIN, MOKRIN  

Auction code: 210205-1310p 

Official Registration Number: 8021953  

Field of work: Miscellaneous farm works 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized:  
304600000 din. or 3826925 EUR, which is 70 % of 
the total capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 
24,368,000 din. or 306,154 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 48,736,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized:  12,887,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Head office building (1281) 2. Youth hostel 
(1140) 3. Fodder mill (420) 4. Building of dairy 
(320) 5. Building of slaughterhouse (135) 6. Stable 
for dairy cows (1488) 7. Stable for bullock 
fattening (900) 8. Pigsty (700) 9. Piglet-breeding 
facility (1428) 10. Silos for grain products (1600) 
11. Drying facility (582)  

C) Land (m2):  
Construction land: (465339 –state owned) 
Agricultural land: (25980474 –socially owned, 
(34195573)-state owned)  

B) The most important equipment:  
1) Joint equipment for drying 2) Joint equipment in pig-
breeding farm 3) Joint equipment in cattle-raising farm 
4) Water supply system (Ranger I and II) 5) Loading 
shovel (ULT-160) 6) Combine harvester for wheat 
compression (Z-351) 7) Combine harvester (4 pieces) 
(ZMAJ) 8) Tractor (IMT) 9) Tractor (5 pieces) (MTZ-82) 
10) Equipment for drainage  

 



Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 31,106,000 515,384 22,403,000 344,360 

Total business expense: 61,441,000 1,017,994 45,131,000 693,715  
The most important products/services:1) pigs, cows and bullocks for fattening 2) Piglets 3) Cow milk 4) 
Wheat, barley, sunflower 5) Corn, seed of lucerne  
Total number of employees: 97 ; employees with university qualifications: 5  

 
9. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Socially-owned enterprise FABRIKA 

BICIKALA PARTIZAN for production of bicycles, bicycle components etc., metal products, wholesale 
and retail trade, SUBOTICA  

Auction code: 210205-1311p 

Official Registration Number: 8008957  

Field of work: Production of bicycles 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
203368000 din. or 2555062 EUR, which is 70 % of the 
total capital of the enterprise 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 
16,269,000 din. or 204,400 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 32,539,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 18,105,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Finished goods warehouse (1440) 2. Raw 
materials warehouse (1207) 3. Prefabricated hall 
with a floor (1879) 4. Big machine hall (2755) 5. 
Hall with three bays (464) 6. Administrative 
building (1020)  

C) Land (m2):  
Construction land: (40942 – socially owned)  

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Energy equipment for substation (31-2233) 2) 
Eccentric press (51-2329-2333) 3) Welding machine 
(Kloss) 4) Computer (Pentium)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 11,075,000 183,498 2,572,000 39,535 

Total business expense: 25,445,000 421,589 49,305,000 757,874  
The most important products/services:1) Production of bicycles  
Total number of employees: 225 ; employees with university qualifications: 1  

 
10. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Socially-owned enterprise for nursery 

production RASADNIK, SUBOTICA  

Auction code: 210205-1334  

Official Registration Number: 8236607  

Field of work: Fruit seedling growing 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
35254000 din. or 442924 EUR, which is 70 % of the 
total capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 
4,230,000 din. or 53,145 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 8,461,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 2,038,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 

A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Tractor (3 pieces) (MTZ-820, MTZ-82.1, MTZ-820) 



1. Conservatory (116) 2. Office building I (235) 3. 
Office building II (203) 4. Shed-mechanical park 
(696) 5. Building for plantation storage (210) 6. 
Shed for mechanical equipment (242) 7. House, 
yard and orchard - Radano (216)  

C) Land (m2):  
Construction land: (81760 –socially owned, 
2.016.602- state owned)  

2) Passenger vehicle (Zastava 101 Skala 55) 3) Milling 
machine (Hardi 3XB) 4) Sowing machine(Poljostroj) 5) 
Plough (2 pieces) (Vogel 3sl 950) 6) Atomizer 
(Morava)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003 

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 23,124,000 383,133 14,300,000 219,807 

Total business expense: 21,946,000 363,615 16,497,000 253,578  

The most important products/services:1) Wheat 2) Seedlings 3) Apples 4) Corn 5) Oats 6) Plums 7) 
Decorative seedlings 8) Tritinal  
Total number of employees: 47 ; employees with university qualifications: 4 

  

 
 

1. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Socially-owned building enterprise 
NAPREDAK, VRBAS  

Auction code: 210205-0851p 

Official Registration Number: 8117853  

Field of work: Other building and specialized 
works 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
52186000 din. or 655147 EUR, which is 70 % of the 
total capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 
2,609,000 din. or 32,753 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 5,219,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 4,453,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Administrative building (right of use) (1189) 2. 
Brickyard (right of use) (1486) 3. Plant and 
equipment (right of use) (620) 4. Timber yard 
(right of use) (926) 5. Reinforcing plant (right of 
use) (324)  

C) Land (m2):  
Construction land: (84399 – state owned)  

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Concrete making machine (BK-30 Fagram) 2) 
Trencher (Progres) 3) Machine for making grid panels 
(Fagram) 4) Trencher 5) Light construction equipment 

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 56,115,000 929,749 10,568,000 162,442 

Total business expense: 58,601,000 970,939 36,142,000 555,544  
The most important products/services:1) Flats 2) Halls 3) Offices 4) Concrete  
Total number of employees: 114 ; employees with university qualifications: 1  

 



   1. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Socially-owned enterprise for 
carpentry BOR, NOVI SAD  

Auction code: 210205-0596p 

Official Registration Number: 8081026  

Field of work: Production of joinery 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized:  
925000 din. or 11553 EUR, which is 70 % of the total 
capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 46,000 
din or 578 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 93,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 88,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Wooden shed - barrack (100) 2. Container (18) 

C) Land (m2):  

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Passenger vehicle (Opel Kadet) 2) Mobile phone 
(Ericsson T28) 3) Computer (PC C 75) 4) Printer (LO 
300 A4 ETI)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2000  2001  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 7,721,000 152,891 11,306,000 190,023 

Total business expense: 8,027,000 158,950 11,195,000 188,158  
The most important products/services: 1) Production of joinery and furniture.  
Total number of employees: 18 ; employees with university qualifications: 1  
 

2. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  MINEL FEPO Ltd. for production of 
electric machinery and equipment, ZRENJANIN  

Auction code: 210205-1336 

Official Registration Number: 8000913  

Field of work: Production of equipment for electric 
power distribution   

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
257801000 din. or 3219853 EUR which is 70 % of the 
total capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 
30,936,000 din. or 386,382 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 61,872,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 14,463,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Production halls 1 i 2 with annex (7849) 2. 
Finished product warehouse (blue hall) (1440) 3. 
Warehouse of materials (972) 4. Restaurant and 
canteen (926) 5. Hall FMT (753)  

C) Land (m2):  
Construction land: (38999 – socially owned)  

B) The most important equipment:  
1) Vacuum casting machine (Hedrich) 2) Casting 
machine – high voltage machinery (MWB) 3) Casting 
machine (Heitz GAF 860 DO) 4) Casting machine 
(Heitz GA 1010) 5) Forklift truck (Detvan 2.5T)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 143,148,000 2,371,767 117,083,000 1,799,699 

Total business expense: 131,625,000 2,180,847 153,369,000 2,357,456  
The most important products/services:1) Distributing machinery (extractable cells and fixed cells) 2) 
Measuring transformers and insulators 3) Other electric equipment  
Total number of employees: 131 ; employees with university qualifications: 10  



 
3. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Socially-owned enterprise 

INŽENJERING-PROMET, ZRENJANIN  

Auction code: 210205-1337 

Official Registration Number: 8203776  

Field of work: Mediation in the sale of various 
products  

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
22000 din. or 275 EUR, which is 70 % of the total 
capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 3,000 
din or 33 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 5,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 5,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Rented office (until 2007) (9.36)  

C) Land (m2):   

B) The most important equipment:  
1) Conference tables (2 pieces) 2) Armchairs (12 
pieces) 3) Telephone (Panasonic) 4) Computer with 
printer (HP DESK JET 940C)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 0 0 166,000 2,552 

Total business expense: 138,000 2,286 332,000 5,103  
The most important products/services:1) Production of equipment for plant oil and grease (small oil 
facilities) 2) Production of unprocessed oil and grease 3) Production of metal structures and components 
4) Production of cisterns, reservoirs and containers5) Production of other specialized machines 6) 
Wholesale and retail trade  
Total number of employees: 1 ; employees with university qualifications: 1  
 

4. Basic information about enterprise to be privatized:  Joint-stock company PRODOR, NOVI 
SAD  

Auction code: 210205-1338 

Official Registration Number: 8110042  

Field of work: Production of metal structures 

Total estimated value of the capital to be privatized: 
19967000 din. or 249377 EUR, which is 69.314 % of 
the total capital of the enterprise. 
Deposit for the participation in the auction: 
2,396,000 din or 29,925 EUR. 
Initial auction price: 4,792,000 din.  
Minimum investment in the enterprise to be 
privatized: 147,000 din.   

The most important property of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – the most important facilities 
(m2): 
1. Building, Masarikova 4, Novi Sad (467)  

C) Land (m2):  
Construction land: (795 - state owned) Agricultural 
land: (1485 - socially owned)   

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Welding machine (ISKRA) 2) Alu movable scaffold 
3) Truck (35.8 Zastava) 4) Passenger vehicle (Yugo 
55 Zastava 1.1)  

 
Statement of income and expense 
per year: 2002  2003  

Shown in: Din **EUR Din **EUR 

Total business income: 6,427,000 106,487 4,576,000 70,338 

Total business expense: 6,674,000 110,579 5,579,000 85,756  
The most important products/services:1) Production of steel structure 2) Production of metal products 



for building construction 3) Demolition and breaking up of facilities 4) Placement of tube installations  
Total number of employees: 17 ; employees with university qualifications: 1  
 




